

2024/25 Annual Results

A solid performance despite a gradually deteriorating market environment

(April 2024 – March 2025)

- As anticipated, the decline in contracted sugar prices in 2024 for the 24/25 campaign compared to the previous campaign in Europe impacted the Group's results for 2024/25. Despite this, the Group's performance in 2024/25 remains solid, with net debt down compared to March 2024, leverage below 3x and EBITDA representing Tereos' third-best performance in its history after two exceptional years.
- For the financial year, revenues amounted to €5,930 million, down 17% compared to 2023/24 (a record year in terms of financial results), explained by lower prices in Europe in the sugar, ethanol and starch products segments compared to the previous year.
- EBITDA of €801 million, down 29% compared to financial year 23/24 – a change that was largely anticipated in previous results announcements.
- Recurring operating income (EBIT) of €405 million, compared to €836 million in 2023/24.
- The Group continued to reduce its net debt, which stood at €2,220 million, down €151 million compared to March, 31 2024.
- The debt leverage ratio stood at 2.8x and remained below 3x despite the decline in EBITDA.
- CAPEX peaked in 2024/2025, exceeding the normative level due to increased efforts related to our competitiveness and decarbonization plans, as well as the modernisation of our plants; it will subsequently return to more limited levels, in line with our strategy to protect cash flow and debt leverage.

UPDATE OF MEDIUM-TERM OBJECTIVES AND SHORT-TERM OUTLOOK

From a medium-term perspective, Tereos has set the following objectives:

- Recurring EBIT margin above 5%
- Positive cash flow, before the impact of changes in working capital
- Debt leverage below 3x

Recurring EBIT margin, financial leverage and cash flow are key indicators for the Group. These target levels are pursued with a structural approach and a medium-term outlook. However, due to the cyclical nature of the markets in which Tereos operates, temporary deviations may occur depending on the phase of the cycle in our various sectors.

The 25/26 financial year is an example of such circumstances. We anticipate the following for 25/26:

- The decline in selling prices in Europe, particularly in the sugar and starch segments, will significantly impact our recurring EBIT margin and cash flow, bringing these indicators well below our ambitious medium-term targets. A gradual recovery is expected thereafter.
- As a result, financial leverage is expected to peak temporarily at around 5.0x.

Tereos remains committed to its medium and long-term objectives and will continue to actively manage its indebtedness, leverage, and balance sheet strength to minimize short-term risks.

2. GROUP RESULTS

Key figures (€m)	23/24	24/25	% chg (at current exch. rates)	% chg (at constant exch. rates)	23/24	24/25	% chg (at current exch. rates)	% chg (at constant exch. rates)
	Q4	Q4			12m	12m		
Revenues	1,667	1,309	-21%	-20%	7,143	5,930	-17%	-15%
Adjusted EBITDA ⁽¹⁾	255	121	-53%	-49%	1,128	801	-29%	-25%
Adjusted EBITDA margin ⁽¹⁾	15.3%	9.2%			15.8%	13.5%		
Recurring EBIT ⁽²⁾	176	(40)	-123%	-123%	836	405	-52%	-49%
EBIT margin ⁽²⁾	10.5%	-3.0%			11.7%	6.8%		
Net result	101	(87)	-186%	-179%	448	131	-71%	-67%

In 2024/25, consolidated **revenues** totalled €5,930 million, down by 17% at current exchange rates and by 15% at constant exchange rates from €7,143 million in financial year 23/24.

Consolidated **adjusted EBITDA**¹ stood at €801 million over financial year 24/25, down 29% at current exchange rates and 25% at constant exchange rates from €1,128 million in financial year 23/24.

Consolidated **recurring operating income (EBIT)**² amounted to €405 million for financial year 24/25, compared with €836 million in 2023/24.

The results were impacted by lower sales prices in European markets, particularly for sugar, starch and sweeteners, compared to the same period in 2023/24, a trend partly offset by the decrease in input prices (raw materials, energy) and tight cost control.

3. RESULTS BY DIVISION

SUGAR AND RENEWABLES EUROPE

In France, the 24/25 campaign ended on January 21, 2025 with an average duration of 119 days and good industrial performance. The yield for the campaign was lower than the average for the last five years, as a result of relatively low sugar content and agronomic conditions during the year.

Revenues for the Sugar and Renewables Europe division amounted to €2,359 million for financial year 24/25, down 13% at current and constant exchange rates from €2,725 million in financial year 23/24.

The division's **adjusted EBITDA** was €233 million in financial year 24/25, down 35% at current exchange rates from €359 million in 23/24.

The division's **recurring EBIT** totalled €137 million in 24/25, compared with €220 million in financial year 23/24.

¹ Please see the definition of adjusted EBITDA in the appendix.

² EBIT excluding non-recurring items (-€47 million in 23/24 and -€15 million in 24/25).

The significant drop in contracted sales prices for sugar in Europe in 2024 (for the 24/25 campaign) compared to 2023 (23/24 campaign) had a negative impact on the results of the second half of this financial year compared to the same period in 2023/24. This will also impact the first half of 2025/26.

SUGAR AND RENEWABLES INTERNATIONAL

In Brazil, the sugar crop ended on December 5, 2024 with a volume of 20.4 million tonnes of sugarcane processed, very close to the historical record of 21.1 million tonnes processed in 2023.

Revenues for the Sugar and Renewables International division amounted to €1,360 million for financial year 24/25, down 10% at current exchange rates and 1% at constant exchange rates, compared with €1,518 million for 2023/24.

The division's **adjusted EBITDA** was €349 million in financial year 24/25, down 15% at current exchange rates and 6% at constant exchange rates from €411 million in 2023/24.

The division's **recurring EBIT** totalled €180 million in financial year 24/25, compared with €286 million in 2023/24.

The decrease in the division's results over the three months of Q4 24/25 compared to the same period in 2023/24 is mainly explained by a different timing of sales during the year, with a lower percentage of volumes in the second half of the year than in 2023/24.

Over the year, the 6% reduction in EBITDA at constant exchange rates compared to financial year 24/25 is mainly explained by lower volumes.

STARCH, SWEETENERS AND RENEWABLES

Revenues from the Starch, Sweeteners and Renewables division amounted to €1,779 million in financial year 24/25, down 24% at current and constant exchange rates from €2,352 million in financial year 23/24.

The division's **adjusted EBITDA** was €196 million in financial year 24/25, down 41% at current and constant exchange rates from €332 million in financial year 23/24.

The division's **recurring EBIT** totalled €116 million in financial year 24/25, compared with €257 million in financial year 23/24.

A comparison of this financial year with the previous one shows a decline in EBITDA, mainly in the first six months of the financial year. Indeed, financial year 23/24 had shown a significant decline in EBITDA from the second half of the year onwards, reflecting the sharp fall in prices for starch products on the European market from 2024 onwards. Since the third quarter of 2023/24, EBITDA has stabilized at between €40 million and €50 million per quarter. This decline in the division's EBITDA was generally expected and communicated by the Group in our results publications.

3. NET DEBT

Net debt at March 31, 2025 stood at €2,220 million compared to €2,371 million at March 31, 2024, a decrease of €151 million. Excluding readily marketable inventories (€509 million that can be converted into cash at any time), the Group's adjusted net debt totalled €1,711 million.

The Group thus achieved a reduction in net debt at March 31, 2025 compared with March 31, 2024, despite lower sugar prices in Europe, thanks to balanced operating cash flow combined with a reduction in working capital requirements.

The Group's debt leverage at the end of March 2025 rose slightly to 2.8x, still below our medium-term target of 3x.

At the end of March 2025, the Group's financial security grew to €1,278 million, consisting of €478 million in cash and cash equivalents and €800 million in undrawn confirmed long-term credit lines.

Net financial debt at March 31, 2025 is broken down as follows:

Net debt (€m)	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2025	Current	Non-current	Cash and cash equivalents
Net debt	2,371	2,220	528	2,170	-478
Net debt/EBITDA ratio	2.1x	2.8x			
Net debt/EBITDA ratio excl. RMI*	1.6x	2.1x			

*Readily Marketable Inventories: €606 million at the end of March 2024 and €509 million at the end of March 2025³

Net debt (€m)	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2025
Net debt	2,371	2,220
Working capital (WC)	1,337	1,052
Structural debt (excluding working capital)	1,034	1,168

³ The amount of "Readily Marketable Inventories" at March 31, 2025 included: (i) €452 million in finished products, of which €420 million in sugar and €32 million in ethanol; (ii) €51 million in raw materials, of which €6 million in wheat, €31 million in corn and €14 million in sugar to be processed; (iii) €6 million in coal and gas.

4. IMPORTANT NOTES AND POST-CLOSING EVENTS

SUCCESSFUL 1-YEAR EXTENSION OF TEREOS FRANCE'S €600M FACILITY

In February 2025, the Group obtained unanimous approval for its request to extend the €600 million facility for Tereos France for an additional year. The extension option, subject to the lenders' approval, was embedded in the financing contract. The new final maturity date is April 30, 2030. This successful extension once again demonstrates the strong support of our relationship banks and their confidence in the Group's governance and strategy.

DISPOSAL OF NATURAL PRODUCTS TRADING ACTIVITIES

In April 2025, Tereos completed the sale of its natural products trading activities, conducted by its subsidiary Loiret & Haëntjens. The divested activities cover the trading of raw materials in three product segments: coconut, castor oil and molasses for animal nutrition. This sale adds to the series of transactions concluded over the past years as part of the Group's announced strategy of reaffirming the fundamentals and focusing on its core businesses and reduce indebtedness. Tereos is thus refocusing its subsidiary Loiret & Haëntjens on its sugar trading activities and is delighted with this transaction, which ensures the continuity of jobs and operations.

Press

Investor relations Financing, Treasury, M&A and Investor Relations Director Tiago Marques, CFA +33 1 55 37 36 84 tereos-investor-relations@tereos.com	Press contacts Frédéric Durand +33 7 72 41 78 79 Frederic.durand@tereos.com
---	---

About Tereos

The Tereos cooperative group, a union of 10,300 cooperative members, has recognized know-how in the processing of beet, sugarcane, cereals and alfalfa. Through its 38 industrial plants, a presence in 14 countries and the commitment of its 15,600 employees, Tereos Group supports its customers close to their markets with a broad and complementary range of products. The Group's commitments to society and the environment contribute to the company's performance in the long-term while strengthening its contribution as a responsible player. In 24/25, the Group posted revenues of €5.93 billion. Driven by its purpose – Cultivating a shared future for the Earth and People by meeting essential daily needs – the cooperative is one of the 50 most committed companies in terms of emissions linked to forests, land and agriculture. In 2024, Tereos committed to a decarbonization roadmap validated by SBTi FLAG Net Zero standard.

Forward-looking statements: This document includes "forward-looking statements" about Tereos Group (the "Group"), including in relation to its financial position, results, strategy and outlook. These forward-looking statements are based on the current estimates and expectations of Group management and are subject to risk factors and uncertainties such as the company's ability to implement its strategy, the pace of growth on the relevant market, the competitive landscape, industrial risks and all risks relating to the management of the Group's growth. Although the Group believes that these forward-looking statements are based on reasonable assumptions at the date of publication of this document, the actual results referred to in this release may deviate significantly from the forward-looking statements due to a number of risks, uncertainties and other factors, the majority of which are difficult to predict and generally beyond the Group's control. All forward-looking statements are based upon information available to management on the date hereof.

APPENDICES

A. VOLUMES

Volumes sold	23/24 Q4	24/25 Q4	% chg.	23/24 12m	24/25 12m	% chg.
Sugar and Sweeteners (k. tco)	1,384	1,269	-8%	5,767	5,852	1%
Alcohol and Ethanol (k. m3)	390	419	8%	1,583	1,615	2%
Starch and Protein (k. tco)	235	212	-10%	1,019	1,011	-1%
Energy (GWh)	293	336	15%	1,450	2,016	39%

B. INCOME STATEMENT

Income statement (€m)	23/24 12m	24/25 12m	% chg. (at current exch. rates)	% chg. (at constant exch. rates)
Revenues	7,143	5,930	-17%	-15%
Adjusted EBITDA	1,128	801	-29%	-25%
<i>EBITDA margin</i>	15.8%	13.5%		
Seasonality adjustment	0	-1		
Depreciation, amortization	-309	-326		
Other	17	-69		
Recurring EBIT	836	405	-52%	-49%
<i>Recurring EBIT margin</i>	11.7%	6.8%		
Non-recurring items	-47	-21		
Financial result	-236	-209		
Corporate income tax	-130	-63		
Share of profit of associates	26	20		
Net result	448	131	-71%	-67%

Adjusted EBITDA corresponds to net profit (loss) before income tax, the share of income from equity affiliates, net financial result, depreciation, amortization and impairment, goodwill impairment, bargain purchase gains and price supplements. It is also restated for changes in the fair value of financial instruments, inventories, and sale and purchase commitments, except for the portion of these items that relates to trading activities, changes in the fair value of biological assets, the seasonal effect, and non-recurring items. The seasonal effect corresponds to the temporary difference in the recognition of depreciation and amortization charges, and price supplements between the Group's financial statements under IFRS and the Group's management accounts. Adjusted EBITDA is not a financial indicator defined as a measure of financial performance under IFRS and may not be comparable to similar indicators referred to using the same term by other companies. Adjusted EBITDA is provided for additional information purposes and cannot be considered as a substitute for operating income or operating cash flow.

C. CHANGE IN NET DEBT

Change in Net Debt (€m)	23/24 12m	24/25 12m
Net Debt (opening position) excl. IFRS 16	-2,566	-2,209
Adjusted EBITDA	1,128	801
Other operating cash flows	-57	-72
Net financial charges	-191	-172
Income tax paid	-29	-112
Cash flows	851	445
Maintenance & renewals	-256	-236
Other CAPEX	-139	-219
Cash flow after CAPEX	456	-11
Change in working capital	137	245
Cash flow from operating activities	593	234
Financial investments	-178	13
Disposals of assets	6	23
Dividends received	16	6
Cash flow from (used in) investing activities	-156	42
Cash flow after investing activities	437	276
Dividends paid & price supplement	-9	-124
Capital increases/other capital movements	-17	-7
Cash flow from (used in) capital transactions	-27	-132
Free cash flow	410	145
Other (incl. forex effects)	-54	16
Net debt excluding IFRS 16 impact	-2,209	-2,048
IFRS 16 impact	-162	-171
Net debt – closing position	-2,371	-2,220

D. DETAILED RESULTS BY DIVISION

Revenues by division (€m)	23/24	24/25	% chg (at current exch. rates)	% chg (at constant exch. rates)	23/24	24/25	% chg (at current exch. rates)	% chg (at constant exch. rates)
	Q4	Q4			12m	12m		
Sugar Europe	734	598	-18%	-19%	2,725	2,359	-13%	-13%
Sugar International	298	219	-27%	-18%	1,518	1,360	-10%	-1%
Starch & Sweeteners	487	423	-13%	-12%	2,352	1,779	-24%	-24%
Others (incl. elim.)	147	69	-53%	-56%	549	432	-21%	-30%
Tereos Group	1,667	1,309	-21%	-20%	7,143	5,930	-17%	-15%

Adjusted EBITDA by division (€m)	23/24	24/25	% chg (at current exch. rates)	% chg (at constant exch. rates)	23/24	24/25	% chg (at current exch. rates)	% chg (at constant exch. rates)
	Q4	Q4			12m	12m		
Sugar Europe	93	8	-92%	-92%	359	233	-35%	-35%
Sugar International	104	66	-36%	-28%	411	349	-15%	-6%
Starch & Sweeteners	50	45	-9%	-8%	332	196	-41%	-40%
Others (incl. elim.)	8	2	-78%	-78%	26	23	-12%	-12%
Tereos Group	255	121	-53%	-49%	1,128	801	-29%	-25%

Recurring EBIT by division (€m)	23/24	24/25	% chg (at current exch. rates)	% chg (at constant exch. rates)	23/24	24/25	% chg (at current exch. rates)	% chg (at constant exch. rates)
	Q4	Q4			12m	12m		
Sugar Europe	18	-18	n/a	n/a	220	137	-38%	-38%
Sugar International	68	-1	n/a	n/a	286	180	-37%	-30%
Starch & Sweeteners	30	23	-24%	-23%	257	116	-55%	-55%
Others (incl. elim.)	59	-43	n/a	n/a	73	-27	n/a	n/a
Tereos Group	176	-40	n/a	n/a	836	405	-52%	-49%

C. MARKET TRENDS

WORLD SUGAR MARKET

The financial year ended with the NY11 sugar price at 18.9 USDcts/lb on March 31, 2025, down from 22.7 USDcts/lb on April 1, 2024 despite the prospect of a global production deficit linked to lower production volumes in Brazil, India and Pakistan. The reduction in supply from these countries was greater than the increase observed in regions such as the European Union, China and Thailand. The Indian government's decision to authorize the export of one million tonnes and low import levels in China, coupled with macroeconomic factors such as the depreciation of the Brazilian real against the US dollar and hedge fund movements, were among the factors that prevented prices from rising, despite the supply and demand deficit.

SUGAR EUROPE

With regard to the sugar market in Europe, production exceeded the previous year's level for the second year in a row: +5% in 2024/25 vs. 2023/24, as a result of the increase in sugar beet acreage by 7% between 2023/24 and 2024/25 and by 12% between 2022/23 and 2024/25, combined with high stock levels at the beginning of the period. This led to a balanced supply/demand situation for the first time since 2018/19. The EXW price therefore fell from €831/t in April 2024 to €550/t in March 2025, boosting exports.

For the 2025/26 harvest, the outlook is that of a decline in production linked to an 8% to 9% reduction in sugar beet acreage. A recovery in consumption levels and a supply/demand deficit are expected.

ETHANOL BRAZIL

The average price of ESALQ ethanol increased by 14.2% in 2024/25 compared to 2023/24. The market started the financial year at a price of R\$2.36/litre and ended the year at R\$2.79/litre. Prices were driven by an increase in demand that exceeded the increase in production. Adjustments to fossil fuel prices during the year and the competitiveness of ethanol explain the strong demand.

ETHANOL EUROPE

The European price of T2 ethanol averaged €679/m3 during 24/25, down 6.3% compared to the same period the previous year. This decline was mainly due to low fossil fuel prices, high stock levels in Europe and significant imports from the US.

CEREALS

The cereals market experienced a slight upward trend during fiscal year 2024/25 as a result of unfavourable weather conditions for wheat and corn production in the main exporting countries.

Wheat: Adverse weather conditions such as late frosts in the Black Sea region and heavy rains in France led to lower production in the northern hemisphere. However, good crops were recorded in the US and the southern hemisphere. The price of wheat on Euronext fluctuated between €269/tonne and €190/tonne from April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025. The contract closed financial year 2024/25 at €220/tonne, an increase of 8.2% year-on-year.

Corn: Euronext corn futures contracts fluctuated between €189/tonne and €228/tonne, with a tighter global supply/demand balance in 2024 as a result of unfavourable weather conditions in France and volatile conditions in Argentina and Brazil, combined with sustained corn exports from the US. However, a marked improvement in weather conditions in South America and forecasts of record corn crops in the US in 2025, combined with sluggish global demand, limited price increases. The contract closed financial year 2024/25 at €212/tonne, up 9.8% year-on-year.

GAS EUROPE

The TTF gas price experienced significant volatility throughout financial year 2024/25, due to a combination of record storage levels, geopolitical tensions and weather fluctuations. Europe ended the winter of 2023/24 with gas storage levels at a record high (60%), which led to prices below €30/MWh in April 2024. Prices then followed an upward trend throughout 2024, peaking at €50/MWh in December. This increase was supported by uncertainties regarding European Union's supply during the second and third quarters of 2024, increased competition with Asia for liquefied natural gas during the fourth quarter of the calendar year, and the shutdown of Russian gas flows via Velke (Ukraine). Demand also increased in the European Union during the fourth quarter due to colder-than-average weather and reduced renewable energy supply. The upward trend continued from January to March 2025, with the TTF reaching €58/MWh in February due to continued strong demand in the European Union. However, the market reversed in March, with Asian demand falling in the face of high prices, causing the price to drop to €40/MWh at the end of the financial year.